

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/23/2018 3:19 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95654-5
Court of Appeals No. 75665-6-I

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHELLE MERCERI, a single woman,

Petitioner,

vs.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, a national
banking association, as trustee for holders of the BCAP LLC Trust
2007-AA2, et al,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Ann T. Marshall, WSBA No. 23533
ANGLIN FLEWELLING RASMUSSEN
CAMPBELL & TRYTTEN LLP
701 Pike Street, Suite 1560
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone 206-264-5915
Attorneys for Appellant Deutsche Bank National Trust
Company, as trustee for holders of the BCAP LLC
Trust 2007-AA2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	6
A. The Court should deny review under RAP 13.4(b)(1) because the decision of the Court of Appeals does not conflict with any decision of the Supreme Court.....	7
B. The Court should deny review under RAP 13.4(b)(2) because the decision of the Court of Appeals does not conflict with <i>Watson v. Northwest Trustee</i> <i>Services, Inc.</i>	14
C. The Court should deny review because the case does not present a significant question of law under the Constitution of the State of Washington or of the United States, and any such claims were waived.....	16
D. The Court should deny review because the case does not involve an issue of substantial public interest.....	19
VI. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	21
VII. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	18
<i>Johnston Envtl. Corp. v. Knight (In re Goodman)</i> , 991 F.2d 613 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Koyle v. Sand Canyon Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29616 (D. Utah Mar. 8, 2016)	18
<i>In re Lakeside Dev., LLC</i> , 2012 Bankr. Lexis 695, 2012 WL 619071	13
<i>Pettibone v. Easley</i> , 935 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1991)	8
STATE CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Thorne</i> , 36 Wash. 253 (1904).....	9
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Northwest</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878 (1986)	10
<i>Douglas County v Grant County</i> , 98 Wash. 355 (1917).....	9, 10
<i>Erickson v. America’s Wholesale Lender</i> , No. 77742- 4-I, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 811 (Ct. App. Apr. 16, 2018)(unpub.)	15
<i>Hazel v. Van Beek</i> , 135 Wn.2d 45 (1998).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Hinchman v. Anderson</i> , 32 Wash. 198 (1903).....	10, 11

<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1011 (2015).....	16
<i>Jones v. Jacobson</i> , 45 Wn.2d 265 (1954).....	9
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wash. 2d 701 (1989).....	17
<i>Merceri v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2 Wash. App. 2d 143, 408 P.3d 1140 (2018)	15
<i>New Meadows Holding Co. v Wash. Water Power Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 495, 687 P.2d 212 (1984).....	16
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hop. Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261 (2008).....	18, 19
<i>Seamans v. Walgren</i> , 82 Wn.2d 771 (1973), explained and.....	13
<i>Spokane County v. Prescott</i> , 19 Wash. 418 (1898).....	9
<i>Walcker v. Benson & McLaughlin</i> , 79 Wash. App. 739 (1995).....	20
<i>Watson v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , 180 Wash. App. 8 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1007 9 (2014).....	2, 14, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 108(c).....	7, 8, 17, 18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 362	4
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	1, 3, 4
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 362(d).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 362(e).....	12, 13

STATE STATUTES

Ill, Rev. Stat. Chapter 110 ¶¶ 13-216..... 8

RCW 4.16 *et seq.*..... 8

RCW 4.16.230.....*passim*

RCW 4.56 *et seq.*..... 7

RCW 4.56.210..... 8

RCW 7.28.300..... 20

RCW 61.24.163..... 5

Washington Deeds of Trust Act, Chapter 61.24 *et seq.* 14, 15

RULES

ER 201..... 16

RAP 9.11..... 16

RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 7

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 2, 7, 14

RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... 2, 14

RAP 18.1(j)..... 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Constitution of the State of Washington.....*passim*

Constitution of the United States.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 340 (1978),
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787..... 12
